10 Crores and net worth was below 

Rs. 25 Crores as on the last day of the previous financial year.   

As on 31st March, 2022, the Company’s Paid-up Capital is of Rs. 5,01,61,000/- (Rupees Five Crore One 
Lakh Sixty Thousand only) and Net worth is of Rs. 36,30,311.00/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Lacs Thirty 
Thousand Three Hundred Eleven only). 

Hence compliance with Corporate Governance provisions as per Listing Obligations & Disclosure 

requirements (LODR) Regulations, 2015 are not applicable to company. 

26. DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL: 

During the year due to change in management and control of the company Mr.

[...]

Muhemmed Swadique, Dr. Musallyarakatharakkal Safarulla, Al Salama Eye Research 
Foundation, and Dr. Rajesh P (“Acquirers”), in pursuance of which on Saturday, 30 April, 2021, the 
Acquirers executed the Share Purchase Agreement, the Acquirers acquired 10,47,405 (Ten Lakhs Forty-
Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Five) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹10.00/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) (“Equity Shares”) each with complete control over the Company. 

35. PENALTY & FEES: 

During the year under review, The Erstwhile Management of the Company has paid a penalty amounting to

[...]

Muhemmed Swadique, Dr. Musallyarakatharakkal Safarulla, Al 
Salama Eye Research Foundation, and Dr. Rajesh P (“Acquirers”), in pursuance of which 
on Saturday, 30 April, 2021, the Acquirers executed the Share Purchase Agreement, the 
Acquirers acquired 10,47,405 (Ten Lakhs Forty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Five) 
fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) (“Equity Shares”) 
each with complete control over the Company, in pursuance of which a public 
announcement was issued on 4th May, 2021.  

3. Current Management of the Company has published Newspaper Advertisement for the

[...]

i) Passed special resolutions pursuant to section 180(i)(a) and other applicable provisions, 

if any, Companies Act, 2013 read with applicable rules for creation of charges, mortgages, 
hypothecation on the movable and immovable properties of the Company which shall not 
exceed a sum of Rs.25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Rupees). 

j) Passed special resolution pursuant to section 180(i)(c) and other applicable provisions, 

if any, Companies Act, 2013 read with applicable rules for increasing borrowing limits of 
the Company which shall not exceed a sum of Rs.25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crores Rupees). 

k) Passed special resolution pursuant to section 186 and other applicable provisions, if any, 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Meeting of Board and its powers) Rules, 
2014 for increasing the limits applicable for making investments, extending loans and 
giving guarantees or providing securities in connection with loans to persons/bodies 
corporates which shall not exceed a sum of Rs.25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
Rupees). 

6. Company during the year under review through postal ballot as per section 110 and other 
applicable provision of Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 22 of Companies 
(Management & Administration) Rules, 2014 has passed following resolutions

[...]

the nomination and remuneration committee, and of the Board and are also designated 
as  Chairman who is liable to retire by rotation, with effect from December 28, 2021. 

iv) Passed ordinary resolution for increasing its authorised share capital from 

Rs.5,25,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs only) divided into 52,50,000 
(Fifty-Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-(Rupees Ten each) to Rs. 
15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing 
equity shares of the Company and subsequent changes were made to the capital clause of 
MOA of the Company. 

HSPN & ASSOCIATES LLP,